

**FILED**

FEB 11 2013

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

NO. 310914-III  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

COLLEEN KELLY, an individual,

Appellant,

vs.

ALLIANZ LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA, a  
corporation organized pursuant to the laws of Minnesota,

Respondent.

---

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

---

David R. Ebel, WSBA #28853  
Claire Been, WSBA #42178  
Averil Rothrock, WSBA #24248  
SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON & WYATT, P.C.  
U.S. Bank Centre  
1420 5th Avenue, Suite 3400  
Seattle, WA 98101-4010  
Telephone: 206.622.1711  
Fax: 206.292.0460  
*Attorneys for Respondent*  
*Allianz Life Insurance Company of North America*

**FILED**

FEB 11 2013

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

NO. 310914-III  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

COLLEEN KELLY, an individual,

Appellant,

vs.

ALLIANZ LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA, a  
corporation organized pursuant to the laws of Minnesota,

Respondent.

---

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

---

David R. Ebel, WSBA #28853  
Claire Been, WSBA #42178  
Averil Rothrock, WSBA #24248  
SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON & WYATT, P.C.  
U.S. Bank Centre  
1420 5th Avenue, Suite 3400  
Seattle, WA 98101-4010  
Telephone: 206.622.1711  
Fax: 206.292.0460  
*Attorneys for Respondent*  
*Allianz Life Insurance Company of North America*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV. STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	6
V. ARGUMENT .....	6
A. This Court should affirm the trial court’s summary dismissal of Ms. Kelly’s time-barred claims .....	7
1. If the six-year statute of limitations applies to Ms. Kelly’s claim, the trial court properly determined that her claim accrued when the annuities were issued. ....	8
2. This Court should reject Ms. Kelly’s argument that her claims accrued when Allianz returned her premiums. ....	10
3. Ms. Kelly not only failed to preserve any argument for tolling based on “partial payment,” the argument fails. ....	13
4. If Ms. Kelly’s claim is based on non-payment of interest, her action is for equitable restitution and is barred by the three-year statute of limitations. ....	15
B. If the claims are not time-barred, this Court alternatively should affirm the summary judgment for lack of merit: Kelly is not entitled to 12 percent interest under RCW 19.52.010 as a matter of law. ....	17
1. Ms. Kelly waived any claim for additional amounts by accepting the rescission monies without communicating a rejection of the rescission or that more money was due. ....	18

2. RCW 19.52.010 itself offers no cause of action  
and does not apply in these circumstances. ... 22

VI. CONCLUSION .....25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES.....	PAGE(S)
<i>1000 Va. Ltd. P'ship v. Vertecs</i> , 158 Wn.2d 566, 146 P.3d 423 (2006).....	8
<i>Architectonics Const. Mgmt. v. Khorram</i> , 111 Wn. App. 725, 45 P.3d 114 (2002).....	8
<i>Architectural Woods v. State</i> , 92 Wn.2d 521, 598 P.2d 1372 (1979), superseded .....	23
<i>Bailie Communications Ltd. v. Trend Business Systems, Inc.</i> , 61 Wn. App. 151, 810 P.2d 12 (1991).....	23
<i>Banuelos v. TSA Wash., Inc.</i> , 134 Wn. App. 603, 141 P.3d 652 (2006).....	23
<i>Castro v. Stanwood Sch. Dist. No. 401</i> , 151 Wn.2d 221, 86 P.3d 1166 (2004).....	6
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Ed. Ass'n</i> , 147 Wn. App. 704, 197 P.3d 686 (2008).....	16, 17
<i>Hansen v. Friend</i> , 118 Wn.2d 476, 824 P.2d 483 (1992).....	14
<i>Hornback v. Wentworth</i> , 132 Wn. App. 504, 132 P.3d 778 (2006).....	6, 22, 23, 25
<i>In re Estate of Wittman</i> , 58 Wn.2d 841, 365 P.2d 17 (1961).....	19
<i>In re Marriage of Fox</i> , 58 Wn. App. 935, 795 P.2d 1170 (1990).....	19
<i>J.M. Arthur &amp; Co. v. Burke</i> , 83 Wash. 690, 145 P. 974 (1915).....	15
<i>Knapp v. Hoerner</i> , 22 Wn. App. 925, 591 P.2d 1276 (1979).....	19, 21, 22

<i>Letres v. Wash. Co-Operative Chick Ass'n,</i> 8 Wn.2d 64, 111 P.2d 594 (1941).....	22
<i>Mehlenbacher v. DeMont,</i> 103 Wn. App. 240, 11 P.3d 871 (2000).....	23
<i>Nast v. Michels,</i> 107 Wn.2d 300, 730 P.2d 54 (1986).....	18
<i>Nissen v. Obde,</i> 58 Wn.2d 638, 364 P.2d 513 (1961).....	25
<i>Noel v. Cole,</i> 98 Wn.2d 375, 655 P.2d 245 (1982).....	9
<i>Northwest Television Club, Inc. v. Gross Seattle, Inc.,</i> 96 Wn.2d 973, 640 P.2d 710 (1981).....	21
<i>Olson v. City of Bellevue,</i> 93 Wn. App. 154, 968 P.2d 894 (1998).....	6
<i>Plumbing Shop, Inc. v. Pitts,</i> 67 Wn.2d 514, 408 P.2d 382 (1965).....	21, 22
<i>Schrom v. Board for Volunteer Fire Fighters,</i> 153 Wn.2d 19, 100 P.3d 814 (2004).....	23
<i>Smith v. Olympic Bank,</i> 103 Wn.2d 418, 693 P.2d 92 (1985).....	23
<i>Stanley Drug Co. v. Smith, Kline &amp; French Labs.,</i> 313 Pa. 368, 170 A. 274 (1934).....	22
<i>Taylor v. Shigaki,</i> 84 Wn. App. 723, 930 P.2d 340 (1997).....	24
<i>Walker v. Sieg,</i> 23 Wn.2d 552, 161 P.2d 542 (1945).....	14, 15
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v Dep't of Revenue,</i> 166 Wn. App. 342, 271 P.3d 268 (2012).....	23

**STATUTES**

RCW 4.16.040 .....8, 9  
RCW 4.16.040(1).....7  
RCW 4.16.270 .....14  
RCW 19.52.010 ..... passim  
RCW 19.52.020 .....24  
RCW 64.04.007(2).....8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

CR 12(b)(6).....5  
CR 12(e).....5  
CR 56(c).....6  
RAP 2.5(a) .....14  
The Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 1 cmt. h  
at 12–13 (Discussion Draft 2000).....16
